

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES, PHILIPPINE PRESIDENTIAL
COMMISSION ON GOOD GOVERNMENT, PHILIPPINE NATIONAL
BANK, AND ARELMA, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

MARIANA J. PIMENTEL, THE ESTATE OF ROGER ROXAS, AND
GOLDEN BUDHA CORP.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEPHEN V. BOMSE

Counsel of Record

RACHEL M. JONES

ADAM J. GROMFIN

Heller Ehrman LLP

333 Bush Street

San Francisco, CA 94104

(415) 772-6000

Counsel for Petitioners

*Republic of the Philippines
and Philippine Presidential*

Commission on Good

Government

KENNETH S. GELLER

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD

DAVID M. GOSSETT

Mayer, Brown, Rowe &

Maw LLP

1909 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Petitioners

*Philippine National Bank
and Arelma Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RULES PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
A. The Decision Below Undermines Important Principles Of Sovereign Immunity And Departs From The Standards That Govern Rule 19(b).....	11
1. A Case Must Be Dismissed Under Rule 19(b) When A Necessary Party Has Sovereign Immunity	13
2. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Conflicts With The Decisions Of Other Courts Of Appeals, Which Have Held That A Sovereign Asserting Immunity Is An Indispensable Party Under Rule 19(b)	19
3. The Ninth Circuit’s Understanding Of The Rule 19(b) Factors Cannot Be Reconciled With The Holdings Of This Court And Other Courts Of Appeals	21
B. The Decision Below Threatens To Undermine International Cooperation In Combating Official Corruption And Cause Friction In The United States’ Relationship With An Important Ally	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
U.S. CASES	
<i>Am. Guaranty Corp. v. Burton</i> , 380 F.2d 789 (1st Cir. 1967)	20
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 343 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2003)	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement & Power Dist.</i> , 276 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	14
<i>Enterprise Mngt. Consultants, Inc. v. United States</i> , 883 F.2d 890 (10th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Fed. Maritime Comm’n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Fluent v. Salamanca Indian Leas Auth.</i> , 928 F.2d 542 (2d Cir. 1991)	16, 20
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 95 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 1996)	30
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996)	5, 28, 29
<i>Keweenaw Bay Indian Community v. Michigan</i> , 11 F.3d 1341 (6th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Louisiana v. Garfield</i> , 211 U.S. 70 (1908)	15
<i>Mine Safety Appliances Co. v. Forrestal</i> , 326 U.S. 371 (1945)	15, 16
<i>Minnesota v. United States</i> , 305 U.S. 382 (1939)	15, 16
<i>Nat’l City Bank of New York v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955)	13, 16
<i>Provident Tradesmens Bank & Trust Co. v. Patterson</i> , 390 U.S. 102 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) ..	14, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945)	26
<i>Schooner Exchange v. M’Fadden</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	13
<i>Segni v. Commercial Office of Spain</i> , 816 F.2d 344 (7th Cir. 1987)	13, 14
<i>Seneca Nation of Indians v. New York</i> , 383 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	30
<i>Tankersley v. Albright</i> , 514 F.2d 956 (7th Cir. 1975)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Hall v. Tribal Dev. Corp.</i> , 100 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 1996)	21, 23
<i>United States v. United States Fidelity & Guar. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940)	16
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	14, 26
<i>Wichita & Affiliated Tribes of Okla. v. Hodel</i> , 788 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	15, 20, 21
<i>Yashenko v. Harrah’s NC Casino Co.</i> , 446 F.3d 541 (4th Cir. 2006)	21

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1604	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)	6, 8, 12, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(2)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(2)(i)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
 FOREIGN CASES	
<i>In re Aguamina Corp.</i> , No. 1A.31, 41/1998 (Swiss Fed. Sup. Ct. Mar. 12, 1998).....	3
<i>Fed. Office for Police Affairs v. Fondation Maler, Arelma, Inc., et al.</i> , No. B 65471/29 (Swiss Fed. Sup. Ct. Dec. 19, 1997).....	3, 28, 29
<i>Fed. Police Dept. v. Aguamina Corp.</i> , No. 1A.87/1997 (Swiss Fed. Sup. Ct. Dec. 10, 1997).....	3
<i>Republic of the Phil. v. Fondation Maler & Arelma, Inc.</i> , No. 1A.101/1997 (Swiss Fed. Sup. Ct. Jan. 7, 1998).....	3, 28
<i>Republic of the Phil. v. Honorable Sandiganbayan</i> , G.R. No. 152154 (Phil. July 15, 2003).....	4, 18
<i>Republic of the Phil. v. Honorable Sandiganbayan</i> , G.R. No. 152154 (Phil. Nov. 18 2003).....	18
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Hilao v. Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1996) (No. 95-16779), 1996 WL 3418836	29, 30
H.R. Rep. No. 1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976).....	26
4 <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 19.05[2][d] (3d ed. 2006).....	22
4 <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 19.02[1] (3d ed. 2006)	25
Phil. Exec. Order No. 1 (Feb. 28, 1986) (Pres. Corazon Aquino)	27
Phil. Exec. Order No. 14 (May 7, 1986) (Pres. Corazon Aquino)	27
Phil. House bill No. 3315	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Phil. Senate bill No. 1745.....	28
<i>Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law (1987)</i>	18
<i>The Federalist</i> , No. 81 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	13
United Nations Convention Against Corruption, Oct. 31, 2003, GA Res. 58/4	25
Wright, Miller, & Kane, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure 3d</i> § 1617	15, 16
